
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

20 August 2010 

 
To: Chairman – Councillor Pippa Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Trisha Bear, 

Brian Burling, Lynda Harford, Sally Hatton, Sebastian Kindersley, 
Mervyn Loynes, Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts, Hazel Smith, 
Peter Topping, John F Williams and Nick Wright. 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 1 
SEPTEMBER 2010 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 PAGES 

 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 Those non-Committee members wishing to address the Planning Committee should 
first read the Public Speaking Protocol. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 Members may wish to declare interests relating to specific agenda 

items at this stage but must do so again immediately before the 
Committee considers those items (or as soon as a declarable 
interest becomes apparent). 

 

   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 4 August 2010 as a correct record.  These minutes are attached 
to the website version of the agenda. 

 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/0506/10/F - Shepreth (Land between 26-58 Meldreth Road)  3 - 12 
 
5. S/1057/10/RM - Great Abington (Land to the West of 1 Magna 

Close) 
 13 - 20 

 
6. S/1275/10/F - Over (Land to the East of 9 New Road)  21 - 26 
 
7. S/0975/10/F - West Wratting (Land to the North-West of The 

Causeway) 
 27 - 36 

 
8. S/0457/10/F - Bassingbourn cum Kneesworth (155 The 

Causeway for NDR Contracting Ltd) 
 37 - 46 

 
9. S/0982/10/RM - Cambourne (Land Parcel UC11)  47 - 56 
 
10. S/0998/10/F - Cottenham (Land to the South-east of 88 

Rampton Road) 
 57 - 72 

 
11. S/0920/10/F - Haslingfield (Land to the West of Grove Farm, 

Harlton Road) 
 73 - 78 

 
 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following items are included on the agenda for information only.  If Members have 
any comments or questions relating to issues raised therein, they should contact the 
appropriate officers prior to the meeting. 
   

12. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  79 - 82 
  

Contact officer: 
Gareth Jones - Head of Planning    
Tel: 01954 713155 

 

   
13. Cambourne Drainage Update  83 - 84 
 



 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 
proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Co
[...]
nd character of Shepreth. 

 The development is therefore contrary to Policy HG/5 of the Local Development 
Framework Development Control Policies 2007, which states planning permission for 
100% affordable housing designed to meet identified local housing needs on small 
sites within or adjoining villages is appropriate provided the scale of the scheme is 
appropriate to the size and character of the village; and paragraph 6.6 of Local 
Development Framework Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 

Page 11



March 2010, which states rural exceptions sites that have been approved since the 
requirement of “small” sites typically range from about 6 to 20 dwellings. 

 Should no amended plan be received regarding the relationship between plots 5 and 
6, a further reason for refusal can be added highlighting this inappropriate relationship 
that would be detrimental to the amenity of the future occupiers of plot 6. 

Informative

An informative regarding open space contributions will be added subject to the 
negotiations with the applicant regarding the figure. Members will be updated on this 
matter.

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:
 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 

2007).
 ! Local Development Framework Development Control Policies (LDF DCP) 2007. 
 ! Open Space in New Developments SPD, Public Art SPD, Trees and Development 

Sites SPD, Affordable Housing SPD & District Design Guide SPD. 
 ! Circular 11/95 – The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions. 
 ! Circular 05/2005 - Planning Obligations. 
 ! Planning File refs: S/0506/10/F, S/1226/92/O and S/0261/96/F 

Contact Officer:  Paul Derry – Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713159 

Page 12



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1st September 2010
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  

Sustainable Communities 

S/1057/10/RM – GREAT ABINGTON 
Submission of Reserved Matters for the Approval of Layout, Scale, Appearance, 

Landscaping and Access of Outline Planning Permission S/0576/08/O for the Erection 
of a Dwelling Following Demolition of Existing Outbuilding at Land to the West of 1 

Magna Close for Mr I. Kingsley and Mr D. Homer   

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 23rd August 2010 

Notes:

This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination as the 
officer recommendation conflicts with the Parish Council recommendation.  

Site and Proposal 

1. The site is located within the Great Abington village framework. It measures 0.023 of 
a hectare in area and currently comprises a parking area providing two spaces, an oil 
tank, garden, and single storey outbuilding that belong to No. 1 Magna Close. This is 
a two-storey, semi-detached, painted brick and tile house that is situated immediately 
to the east. It has a lounge window in its rear elevation adjacent the boundary.  

2. No. 1B Magna Close lies to the west of the site. It is a two-storey, semi-detached 
dwelling that is set slightly forward of No. 1 Magna Close and has a an access 
driveway/ parking area to its eastern side with a detached garage set back behind the 
rear elevation. This dwelling has a blank side elevation. No. 127 High Street is a 
listed building that is situated to the south west of the site.  

3. This reserved matters planning application, received 28th June 2010, proposes the 
erection of a two-storey dwelling with a single storey attached element to the rear, 
and a single storey bin and cycle store to the front. One parking space would be 
provided.

Planning History 

4. Planning permission was refused for a dwelling under reference S/0647/10/RM on the 
grounds of the siting and scale of the single storey rear element of the proposal and 
subsequent impact upon the amenities of the neighbour at No. 1 Magna Close when 
viewed from its rear windows and
[...]
Derry – Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713159 

Page 26



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1st September 2010
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/Corporate Manager (Planning 

and Sustainable Communities) 

S/0975/10/F – WEST WRATTING 
Dwelling at Land to the North-West of The Causeway for Mr Henry d’Abo 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

Date for Determination: 10th August 2010 

Notes:

This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination as the Officer recommendation is contrary to the 
recommendation of the Parish Council. 

Conservation Area 

Site and Proposal 

1. The site is a vacant plot of land located on the north-west side of The 
Causeway between The Vicarage, a detached 1970’s dwelling to the north-
east, and No.1 The Causeway/The Old School House, a Victorian red brick 
dwelling to the south-west. The land has a narrow frontage to The Causeway 
but opens up to the rear/north-west to form a larger parcel of land that abuts 
the rear gardens of the aforementioned adjacent dwellings as well as the rear 
gardens of Nos. 84 and 86 High Street to the south-west. The former is a 
Grade II Listed dwelling. On the opposite side of The Causeway to the site 
are a row of bungalows that are elevated above the road level and, further to 
the north-east, the Grade II* Listed St Andrews Church. The site is located 
within the Conservation Area and, following a recent revision to the village 
framework boundary, it is also located entirely inside the village framework. 
There is a mature oak tree within the front garden of The Vicarage, the 
canopy of which overhangs the site. 

2. The full application, registered on 15th June 2010 and amended on 10th

August 2010, seeks to erect a detached five-bedroom dwelling on the site. 
The dwelling would be a two and a half storey property set approximately ten 
metres back from The Causeway frontage of the site. The main part of 
[...]
way safety in accordance with Policy DP/3 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  

Page 34



 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Development 
Control Policies, adopted July 2007 

 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Core Strategy, 
adopted January 2007 

 ! Supplementary Planning Documents: Development Affecting Conservation 
Areas; Open Space in New Developments; Listed Buildings; Trees and 
Development Sites; District Design Guide; Landscape in New Development. 

 ! Circular 11/95 and 05/2005 
 ! Planning File References: S/0975/10/F, S/0821/10/F and S/1898/05/F. 

Contact Officer:  Lorraine Casey – Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713251 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1 September 2010
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 

S/0457/10/F – BASSINGBOURN CUM KNEESWORTH 
Demolition of Existing Bungalow and erection of 9 New Dwellings,  

At 155 The Causeway for NDR Contracting Ltd 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

Date for Determination: 19 May 2010 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the officers recommendation of delegated approval conflicts with the 
recommendation of refusal received from Bassingbourn Parish Council. 

Site and Proposal 

1. This full application, as amended by drawings franked 9 July 2010 proposes the 
erection of 9 houses following the demolition of an existing bungalow on a 0.31ha 
area of land at 155 The Causeway, Bassingbourn cum Kneesworth. 

2. No 155 is a detached bungalow set to the west side of plot of land measuring 30m x 
100m to the north of The Causeway.  To the west is a semi-detached house with a 
long garden, to the west of which is t
[...]
he relationship between dwellings or the 
number of dwellings to be constructed, which would impact on the level of affordable 
housing secured.  In my view it is appropriate that an off-site open space contribution 
is secured and the applicant has agreed to this. 

Other matters 

60. The Ecology Officer has confirmed that he is satisfied with the bat survey that has 
been carried out and that no further work is required. 

61. The applicant has confirmed his willingness to make the required contributions in 
respect of public open space, community facilities, waste receptacle provision and 
Section 106 monitoring fee. 

Recommendation

That subject to confirmation from Anglian Water that the existing foul sewerage 
system has capacity to cater for the proposed development, that delegated powers 
be given to approve the application 

Conditions (to include) 

1. 3 year time limit 
2. Details of materials 
3. Landscaping scheme 
4. Boundary Treatment 

Page 44



5. Foul and Surface water drainage scheme 
6. Hours of working during construction 
7. Highway Authority requirements,  
8. Provision/maintenance of car parking spaces 
9. Scheme for provision of affordable housing, public open space, and other 

contribution as required by Policy DP/4 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 
2007)

 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
(adopted July 2007) 

 ! Supplementary Planning documents 
 ! Planning File Refs: S/0457/10/F 

Case Officer: Paul Sexton – Principal Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713255 

Presented to the Planning Committee by: Paul Sexton 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is left blank intentionally.



 SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1st September 2010
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  

Sustaina
[...]
 frontages to the highway, which would 
also be weakened by having front gardens. It is more important for the occupants of 
the dwellings to have an area of ‘defensible space’ at the fronts of their properties, 
which this proposal achieves. The Police Architectural Liaison Officer’s comments will 
be forward to the applicant where they relate to dwelling specific security measures. 

Page 50



In terms of the appropriateness of having a fence at the front of the apartment block 
this can be considered during the discharge of the boundary treatment condition.       

23. In terms of the level of affordable housing in Upper Cambourne this is in accordance 
with the levels set out in the original planning consent for the 3300 homes at 
Cambourne (S/1371/92/O). Although the building of market housing slowed during 
the downturn the developers are continuing to build out the land parcels that they 
have consent for. There is no justification for this application to be refused on the 
basis that it would deliver affordable housing that is in accordance with an outline 
consent.

24. Although officers had pre-application discussions with the applicant there is no 
requirement for them to have similar such discussions with the Parish Council. An 
objection to the application on this basis would not be a material planning 
consideration.  

25. In terms of drainage this is a matter that was considered at the outline stage and 
would have been agreed as part of the drainage strategy for the entire development. 
The issues that have resulted in flooding elsewhere in Cambourne are largely 
resolved and none of the statutory consultees have ever recommended that the 
number of houses being built be limited due to a lack of capacity of the drainage 
infrastructure.   

Recommendation

11.26. APPROVE reserved matters of layout, scale, appearance, access and principles of 
landscaping (see condition 1) as amended by plans received 18th August 2010.
Outline permission S/1371/92/O
[...]
s not detract from the 
character of the area in accordance with Policy DP/2 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework 2007.) 

3. All other material planning considerations have been taken into account.  None is of 
such significance as to outweigh the reason for the decision to approve the planning 
application. 

Informatives.

1. It appears to the Council in respect of this proposal that the following conditions 
of the outline planning permission continue to apply, and the applicant’s attention 
is drawn to these and all conditions of that permission: 

Condition 6 (vi) – implementation of landscaping. 
Condition 7 (b) – time limit for commencement. 
Condition 19 – noise protection scheme with 100m of occupied properties (NB:
requires submission prior to commencement).
Condition 28 – roads and footpaths to base course level. 
Condition 37 – concealment of cables, meter boxes, etc 
Conditions 38 – 41 – aquifer protection measures 

2. This Decision Notice is accompanied by a List of Approved Drawings. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:
 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 

2007)
 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 (saved policies) 
 ! Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003  
 ! District Design Guide SPD 

Page 54



 ! Planning File Ref: S/0982/10/RM, S/1371/92/) and S/6438/07/O 

Contact Officer:  Edward Durrant – Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713266 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1 September 2010
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  

Sustainable Communities 

S/0998/10/F – COTTENHAM 
Dwelling at Land to the South-east of 88 Rampton Road and New Access to Existing 

Dwelling for Mr and Mrs Bainbridge
Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 1 September 2010 

Notes:

This Applicat
[...]
to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority before the dwelling, hereby approved, is first occupied.  
(Reason - In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy DP/3 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy DPD 2007 
South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies DPD 
2007
South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Supplementary 
Planning Documents:
 ! Cottenham Village Design Statement 2007 
 ! Trees and Development Sites 2009 
 ! Biodiversity 2009 
 ! Open Space in New Developments 2009 
 ! Landscape in New Developments 2009 
 ! Design Guide 2010 
Circular 11/95 – The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions 
Circular 05/2005 – Planning Obligations 
Planning application references: S/0343/79/O, S/0356/88/O, S/0091/90/F, S/1132/92/F, 
S/2367/01/O and S/0998/10/F. 

Contact Officer:  Emily Ip – Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713250 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is left blank intentionally.



1

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee                                                    1st September 2010
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  

New Communities 

S/0920/10/F – HASLINGFIELD 
Agricultural Store Building at Land to the West of Grove Farm, Harlton Road, 

Haslingfield
(Mr and Mrs George Jennings) 

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 2nd August 2010 
Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination as the recommendation of planning officers conflicts with 
material considerations raised by the Parish Council. 

Site and Proposal 

1. The application site comprises open paddock land and various field-stores. The 
applicant’s agent states that the use of the site is for the rearing of cattle and
[...]
ason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority under 

Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 

3. Within 28 days of the development having been substantially completed the 
existing barn store to the rear of the application site shall be part-demolished in 
accordance with Drawing SCDC5 (franked 14th August 2010), unless otherwise 
previously agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority  
(Reason – To preserve the openness of the Green Belt in accordance with Policy 
GB/1 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) 
Development Control Policies, adopted July 2007.) 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  

 ! Circular 11/95 – Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions 
 ! National Planning Policy Guidance 2: Green Belts 
 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Development 

Control Policies, adopted July 2007. 
 ! Planning Applications S/2032/91/F, S/2240/04/F and S/1469/09/F.

Contact Officer:  Andrew Winter – Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713082 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is left blank intentionally.



APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
 

This item is intended to update Members on appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 
action.  Information is provided on appeals lodged, proposed hearing and inquiry dates, appeal 
decisions and when appropriate, details of recent cases in interest. 

 
1.  Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 

 
Ref No.  Details Decision and Date 

S/0011/10/F Mr & Mrs Potter 
Madaline House 
High Street 
Babraham 
Portico to front of dwelling replacing existing 
projecting canopy 

Allowed 
13/07/10 

S/0308/10/F Mr & Mrs D Stagg 
Ashcot, Camps End 
Castle Camp 
Lounge playroom extension 

Allowed 
13/07/10 

S/0325/10/F Mr & Mrs S Bradley 
5 Pippin Walk 
Hardwick 
Two storey extension to the front elevat
[...]
 Inquiry  
     Oakington    23/11/10 
 
   
           
      
 
  

Page 82



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1 September 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager – Planning 

and New Communities 
 

 
CAMBOURNE - DRAINAGE 

 
Background 

 
1. This matter is being reported to the Planning Committee at the request of the 

Planning Portfolio Holder, following assurances given to Full Council on 22 
April 2010 that it would be kept under regular review by Members. 

 
2. Update reports will be presented to future meetings of the Planning Committee 

until a permanent solution to the drainage issues at Cambourne has been 
identified and implemented. 

 
Update as at 19 August 2010 

 
3.         Officers have continued to liaise with representatives of The Cambourne 

Consortium, its Resident Engineer and Anglian Water. The Resident Engineer 
for the Cambourne Consortium has recently reported that remedial works to 
the foul sewers have been continuing and some repeat CCTV surveys have 
been undertaken of some of the repairs but the extended period of dry 
weather has hindered the ability to check performance of all the repairs or 
identify the precise nature of some of the potential leaks previously identified. 
The Engineer has reported that in these circumstances he anticipates that all 
remedial works will not necessarily be complete before the end of August but 
the monitoring exercise will be continuing until there is a prolonged wet spell. 
In the meantime, Strategy meetings are continuing and the next meeting is 
scheduled for 26 August. The Resident Engineer for the Cambourne 
Consortium has also reported that Adoption meetings with Anglian Water 
have begun and Anglian Water have confirmed they are monitoring the 
performance of the Terminal Pump Station. 

 
4. Other points by way of update are as follows 

 
• The Environment Agency (EA) has added MCA Developments and 

WSP (i.e. the Engineers for the Cambourne Consortium) onto the EA’s 
automatic Flood Warning Alert system, which is issued daily by email. 

 
• WSP have reported no Emergency Alarm calls in July and so far in 

August. 
 

• The Strategy Document is scheduled to be updated to include (i) the 
provision of mobile electrical pumps (quieter pumps) during any future 
emergencies to reduce noise nuisance of visiting tankers and (ii) 
requirement for land transfers to be amended to include requirement 
that landowners / housebuilders accept responsibility for lateral pipes 
located within individual land parcels. 

 

Agenda Item 13Page 83



 
 

   
5.        As noted in the previous update, it remains acknowledged both by MCA 

Developments and Anglian Water that ultimate success of the works will only 
be tested once there has been a prolonged period of rainfall. 
 

6. A further update will be presented to the October meeting of the Planning 
Committee.  

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers  
were used in the preparation of this update:  
• None 

 
Contact Officer:  Stephen Reid – Planning Lawyer 

Telephone: (01954) 713195 
 
 
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/0506/10/F - Shepreth (Land between 26-58 Meldreth Road)
	Application File

	5 S/1057/10/RM - Great Abington (Land to the West of 1 Magna Close)
	Application File

	6 S/1275/10/F - Over (Land to the East of 9 New Road)
	Application File

	7 S/0975/10/F - West Wratting (Land to the North-West of The Causeway)
	Application File

	8 S/0457/10/F - Bassingbourn cum Kneesworth (155 The Causeway for NDR Contracting Ltd)
	AApplication File

	9 S/0982/10/RM - Cambourne (Land Parcel UC11)
	Application File

	10 S/0998/10/F - Cottenham (Land to the South-east of 88 Rampton Road)
	Application File

	11 S/0920/10/F - Haslingfield (Land to the West of Grove Farm, Harlton Road)
	Application File

	12 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	13 Cambourne Drainage

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 1 September 2010 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Turner – Acting Chairman 
  Councillor Charles Nightingale – Vice-Chairman of the meeting 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett (substitute) Val Barrett 
 Trisha Bear Lynda Harford 
 Sally Hatton Tumi Hawkins (substitute) 
 Sebastian Kindersley Mervyn Loynes 
 Deborah Roberts Hazel Smith 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Paul Derry (Senior Planning Assistant), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Emily Ip 

(Planning Assistant), Gareth Jones (Head of Planning), Ray McMurray (Principal 
Planning Officer (East)), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Melissa 
Reynolds (Team Leader (Planning)), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), 
Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)) and Andrew Winter (Planning 
Assistant) 

 
Councillors Simon Edwards, Liz Heazell and Surinder Soond were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pippa Corney, Brian Burling, Peter Topping 
and John F Williams. 
 
49. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as an elected member of 

Cambridgeshire County Council.  
  
50. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Acting Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes 

of the meetings held on 4 August 2010, 
  
51. S/0506/10/F - SHEPRETH (LAND BETWEEN 26-58 MELDRETH ROAD) 
 
 Michelle Link (a Cambridgeshire County Council Youth Worker supporting the application), 

County Councillor Susan van de Ven (representing the Electoral Division of Melbourn, 
which includes the parish of Shepreth), and Councillor surinder Soond (the local District 
Councillor) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, contrary to 
the recommendation in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities), subject to the relationship between Plots 5 and 6 in terms of overlooking, 
and landscaping concerns being formally addressed satisfactorily, and to Conditions, 
details of which should be agreed with Shepreth Parish Council and the local District 
Councillor, and which should include Conditions relating to noise mitigation, hours of 
construction, dust control, lighting at the BMX site, fencing, drainage and the submission 
of a management scheme.  Measures should also be put in place to secure the affordable 
housing as affordable in perpetuity. 
 Members agreed the reasons for approval as being that the cumulative size of the 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 September 2010 

affordable housing area should not be considered a factor as the adjacent John Breary 
Close had been developed in accordance with planning permission granted in 1996., and 
that the proposal would not detract from the character of the area.   
 
Councillor Nick Wright declared a personal interest as having attended a meeting about 
this issue with Councillor Susan van de Ven, local district Councillor at the time. 

  
52. S/1057/10/RM - GREAT ABINGTON (LAND TO THE WEST OF 1 MAGNA CLOSE) 
 
 George Davidson (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application as set out in the report from the Corporate 
Manager (Planning and New Communities).  

  
53. S/1275/10/F - OVER (LAND TO THE EAST OF 9 NEW ROAD) 
 
 Cyril Allen (objector) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to 
consultation responses the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement securing 
public open space, and Conditions relating to implementation timescales, agreed plans, 
materials, landscaping, boundary treatment, ecological mitigation, and highway concerns.   

  
54. S/0975/10/F - WEST WRATTING (LAND TO THE NORTH-WEST OF THE CAUSEWAY) 

- WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.  
  
55. S/0457/10/F - BASSINGBOURN CUM KNEESWORTH (155 THE CAUSEWAY FOR 

NDR CONTRACTING LTD) 
 
 Mrs V Vigus (objector) and Nick Ridgeway (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to 
Anglian Water confirming that the existing foul water sewerage system had sufficient 
capacity to cater for the proposed development, and to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 

  
56. S/0982/10/RM - CAMBOURNE (LAND PARCEL UC11) 
 
 Darren Blake (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the Reserved Matters of layout, scale, appearance, access and 
principles of landscaping, as amended by plans received on 18 August 2010 and 1 
September 2010, subject to the Conditions attached to Outline permission S/1371/92/O, 
dated 20 April 1994, and to the additional Conditions set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities), Condition 1 being amended and, 
subject to confirmation by the Landscape Design and Ecology Officers, Conditions 2 and 5 
being deleted. 

  
57. S/0998/10/F - COTTENHAM (LAND TO THE SOUTH-EAST OF 88 RAMPTON ROAD) 
 
 Ian Young (objector), David Mudd (Chairman, Cottenham Parish Council) and Councillor 

Simon Edwards (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 September 2010 

The Committee refused the application, contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members agreed the reasons 
for refusal as being that the proposal would have a significant adverse impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring properties, particularly at 84 Rampton Road, and that it would 
cause significant harm in planning terms to the character of the street scene by virtue of its 
design, contrary to Policy DP/2 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development 
Framework 2007. 
 
Councillor Lynda Harford declared a personal interest as a member of Cottenham Parish 
Council.  Sshe was present at the meeting where this application had been discussed, but 
was now approaching the matter afresh. 

  
58. S/0920/10/F - HASLINGFIELD (LAND TO THE WEST OF GROVE FARM, HARLTON 

ROAD) 
 
 Wendy Timbs (Haslingfield Parish Council) and Councillor Liz Heazell (local Member) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee deferred the application to give the applicant a further opportunity to 
provide evidence of any special circumstances giving rise to the need for the proposed 
building in the Green Belt. 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as Cambridgeshire County 
Councillor for the Electoral Division of Gamlingay, which includes the parish of 
Haslingfield. 

  
59. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
60. CAMBOURNE DRAINAGE UPDATE 
 
 The Committee received a report summarising the drainage situation as at 19 August 

2010. The Planning Lawyer gave a verbal update and, in particular, highlighted paragraph 
5 of the written report which referred to the acknowledgement by both MCA Developments 
and Anglian Water that ultimate success of the works would only be achieved once the 
drains had successfully coped with a prolonged period of rainfall. The Planning Lawyer 
referred to the sustained heavy rain showers in Cambourne during the week beginning 23 
August 2010 which showed that the works carried out during the summer had not been as 
successful as MCA  Developments and Anglian Water had anticipated. 
 
Following some discussion about the merits or otherwise of the Council being more 
proactive in applying pressure on the developers and Anglian Water to resolve drainage 
issues in Cambourne, Members requested that a detailed report be presented to the 
Planning Committee at its meeting on 6 October 2010, such report to set out the legal 
measures available to the Council in seeking to ensure an early and permanent resolution 
of the drainage issues in Cambourne. 
 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.40 p.m. 

 

 


